
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1284 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

RASHTRIYA KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA  
 

1284.  DR. (PROF.) KIRIT PREMJIBHAI SOLANKI: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण 

मं�ी 

 be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the salient features of the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana and the current status of its 
implementation in the country;  
 
(b)  the list of States/UTs that are currently eligible under the scheme; and  
 
(c)  whether the State of Gujarat is currently eligible under the scheme and if so, the 
details of the sanctioned/ ongoing projects that are being undertaken by the State of 
Gujarat as well as the funds transferred under the scheme? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR 

(a): Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) has been launched in  2007-08 and the 
scheme has been  revised  with effect from 01.11.2017  as Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana - 
Remunerative Approaches for Agriculture and Allied sector Rejuvenation (RKVY-
RAFTAAR) with broad objectives of making farming a remunerative economic activity 
through strengthening the farmer’s effort, risk mitigation with  major focus on development 
and creation of pre & post-harvest infrastructure, besides promoting agri-entrepreneurship 
and innovations. Under this scheme,  funds are released to the State Governments on the 
basis of projects related to agriculture and allied sectors, approved by the State Level 
Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) headed by the Chief Secretary of the concerned State 
which is the empowered body to approve projects for implementation under this scheme. 
 
(b) & (c): All states and UTs are eligible under the scheme.  Projects approved for 
implementation under the scheme by Gujarat during the current year 2020-21 is given at 
Annexure-I and II. An amount of Rs.67.08 crore has been released to the State 
Government of Gujarat under the scheme during 2020-21 as first installment.  



  

Annexure -I 
Statement annexed in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1284 for Answer on 9th 
February, 2021 

List of New Projects Sanctioned for the year 2020-21 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of the Project Type of 
Project 

Total 
Outlay 

Proposed  
Outlay 
under 
RKVY    

Approved 
RKVY 

outlay for 
2020-21 

    Remarks 

Rs. In Lakhs 

Director of Agriculture 

1 Control of Pink boll worm 
in Cotton, white grub and 
Fall army worm in maize 

Production 
growth 

1000.00 500.00 500.00  

2 Crop Diversification 
Programme (CDP) 

Production 
growth 

502.83 502.83 502.83  

3 Demonstration on 
Improved package of 
Practices for Maize Crops, 
2020-21 

Production 
growth 

360.00 360.00 360.00  

4 Seed replacement rate 
enhancement-NSC, 2020-
21 

Production 
growth 

2827.25 1058.25 1050.75  

5 To increase the 
productivity of paddy by 
providing hybrid paddy 
seed and other agro inputs 
through demonstration in 
Valsad district 

Production 
growth 

1657.50 1080.00 540.00  

6 To increase the 
productivity of paddy by 
providing hybrid paddy 
seed and other agro inputs 
through demonstration in 
Tapi district 

Production 
growth 

1436.50 936.00 468.00  

7 To increase the 
productivity of paddy by 
providing hybrid paddy 
seed and other agro inputs 
through demonstration in 
Dang district 

Production 
growth 

310.26 216.00 216.00  

8 To increase the 
productivity of paddy by 
providing hybrid paddy 
seed and other agro inputs 
through demonstration in 
Navsari district 

Production 
growth 

718.25 468.00 468.00  

9 Seed replacement rate 
enhancement-

Production 
growth 

5482.27 1703.83 1662.74  



 

 

 

  

GUJCOMASOL, 2020-21 

10 To increase the 
productivity of paddy by 
providing hybrid paddy 
seed and other agro inputs 
through demonstration in 
Surat  district 

Production 
growth 

633.00 432.00 432.00  

11 PPPIAD‐ for groundnut 
farmers of saurastra region 
of Gujarat 

PPIAD 9343.80 3114.60 3114.60  

12 Capacity enhancement for 
loctus control 

Special Project 
for plant 

protection 

179.70 179.70 179.70  

Gujarat State Seed Corporation Ltd. 

13 Seed Replacement Rate 
enhancement for 2020-21 

Production 
growth 

15649.25 5600.00 5435.00  

Director of Animal Husbandry 
14 Establishment of new fully 

automatic milk processing 
plant with 2 LLDP 
capacity expandable to 4 
LLDP (Sarhad Dairy-
Kutch) 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

2316.00 2316.00 2316.00  



Annexure -II 
Statement annexed in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1284 for Answer on 9

th
 

February, 2021 
 

A)  Proposals for extension of project  duration of approved projects  and  continue in year  2020-21 
 

 

Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 

Ongoing Projects  

Director of Agriculture 

1 687  Purchase of New 
Equipment of TQ-GC-
MS-MS and TQ-S LC 
MS-MS for Pesticides 
Testing Laboratory at 
Gandhinagar under 
astray Krishi Vikas 
Yojana (RKVY- 
RAFTAR) for the year 
2018-19 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

640.00 0.26 639.74 

 

2 746 Strengthening of 
existing Fertilizer 
testing Laboratory at 
Junagadh for the year 
2019-20 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

45.00 0.00 60.00 

 

3 685 Strengthening of 
existing Fertilizer 
testing Laboratory at 
Gandhinagar for the 
year 2019-20 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

45.00 0.00 60.00 

 

4 827 Strengthening of 
existing Fertilizer 
testing Laboratory at 
Bardoli for the year 
2019-20 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

45.00 0.00 60.00 

 

5 823 Demonstration -
nitrogen management in 
paddy, wheat, maize 
and cotton by using leaf 
color chart (LCC) 
2019-20 

Production & 
Growth 

380.00 0.00 300.00 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
6 826 Strengthening of 

existing soil testing 
facilities at Zone wise 
one soil testing 
laboratory with 
procuring  ICP machine 
Under Rastriya Krishi 
Vikas Yojana (RKVY-
RAFTAR) for the year 
2019-20 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

420.00 0.00 420.00 

 

7   Strengthening of Trial 
Cum Demonstration 
farm at Chikhali, 
Navsari 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

160.35 0.00 160.35 

 

8 684 Storage Unit of 
Agriculture crop 
Production 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 520.00 128.00 240.00 

 

9 683 Project Proposal for 
Construction of New 
Building of Hostel of 
Farmer Training Center 
in New four District at 
Vadodara, Arvalli, 
Girsomnath, 
andMahisagar for the 
year 2018�19 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

1576.00 300.00 1276.00 

 

10 747 Storage unit for 
agricultural crop 
produce 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 2000.00 387.90 948.00 

 

Director of Animal Husbandry 

11 705 Establishment of New 
Dairy Processing Plant 
of 2.5 LLPD 
Expandable to 5.0 
LLPD 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

2654.48 0.00 2654.48 

 

12 708 Purchase/ Installation of 
Bulk Milk Cooling 
Units, Laboratory 
Equipment, AMCS, 
milk Storage canes, etc 
for newly registered 
Jamnagar DCMPU Ltd.  

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

317.15 124.85 192.30 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
13 816 Assistance to Initiate to 

Milk Procurement and 
Production Activities 
for register Societies 
and Newly/registered 
under Morbi Districts 
Mahila Co-operative 
milk pro.union 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

118.75 7.47 111.28 

 

14 769  Expansion of Limdi 
chilling center in Dahod 
District under RKVY 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 190.36 0.00 190.36 

 

Director of Horticulture 

15 637 Development of Hi-tech 
horticulture Nursery, 
TA: Dhrangadhra, 
Surendranagar (2017-
18) 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

459.96 60.00 349.96 

 

16 800 On Farm Pack House 
for Fruits and 
Vegetables-Arvalli 
District 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

100.00 24.00 76.00 

 

17 805 Protected farming of 
horticultural crop 
through UV stabilized 
polypropylene crop 
cover  

Production & 
Growth 

167.46 29.38 138.08 

 

18 810 Strengthening of 
Horticulture Nurseries  

Infrastructure 
& Assets 1020.00 124.64 895.36 

 

19 821 Area expansion of 
Cashew in Gujarat 

Production & 
Growth 117.00 0.00 117.00 

 

20 698 Establishment of 
Integrated value 
chainDevelopment for 
Vegetables in 
Gandhinagar 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

477.95 0.00 477.95 

 

21 803 On Farm Pack House 
for Fruits and 
Vegetables Sabarkantha 
District 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

100.00 0.00 42.00 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
22 804 Advancement of 

existing state Govt. 
Nursery, Mahua, Dist: 
Bhavanagar 

Production & 
Growth 

163.00 0.00 163.00 

 

23 807 Establishment of 
Integrated Pack house 
for Center of 
Excellence(COE) 
Mango, Talala 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

100.00 0.00 100.00 

 

Commissioner of Fisheries 

24 604 Fish seed rearing units Infrastructure 
& Assets 

19.68 0.00 19.68 
 

25 733 Subsidy for cluster base 
comprehensive 
aquaculture 
Development 

Production & 
Growth 

200.00 0.00 200.00 

 

Anand Agricultural University 

26 715 Establishment of 
advanced laboratory in 
Nano Technology for 
evolving novel 
applications in 
agricultural sciences 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

901.25 880.84 20.41 

 

27 714 Strengthening of 
KrushiVigyan Kendra, 
Arnej 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 351.00 169.10 181.90 

 

28 777 Facilities creation at 
agricultural research 
station Derol 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 130.00 60.00 70.00 

 

29 779 To develop the model 
farm in Vadodara 
district of Middle 
Gujarat 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

223.60 70.00 153.60 

 

30 780 To develop the model 
farm Thasra in Kheda 
district of Middle 
Gujarat 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

100.50 50.00 50.50 

 

31 782 Strengthening of 
Infrastructure facilities 
for seed production at 
Main Rice Research 
station AAU, 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

378.50 93.00 285.50 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
Nawagam, 
Ta&Dist.Kheda 

 
32 

783 Creation of 
infrastructure facilities 
at AAU, Khandha in 
Vadodara district of 
Middle Gujarat  

infrastructure 
& Assets 

193.70 60.00 133.70 

 

33 787 Research infrastructure 
for modernization of 
Main vegetable 
research station, Anand 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

451.51 193.00 258.51 

 

34 788 Development of 
Horticultural Research 
Station, Khambholaj 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 267.46 67.00 200.46 

 

35 789 Creation of facilities for 
Farmers Training under 
WTO cell 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

137.70 50.00 87.70 

 

36 790 To Establish Buttermilk 
Processing & 
Packaging Line Setup 
For Dairy Students 
Training at Vidya 
Dairy, Anand 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

390.00 220.00 170.00 

 

37 828 Development of 
Irrigation facilities by 
rainwater harvesting 
through farm pond At 
College of Agriculture , 
AAU ,Vaso, Dist-
Kheda 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

75.00 0.00 75.00 

 

38 713 Facilities creation and 

pulse research station 

Vadodara 

Infrastructure 

& Assets 49.70      72.70 49.70 

 

39 720 Mechanized Dairy 
Cattle Breeding Farm 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 462.00 279.82 182.18 

 

Sardar Krishinagar Dantiwada Agricultural University 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
40 722 Establishment of 

hardening unit for 
controlled Environment  

Infrastructure 
& Assets 324.88 23.97 300.91 

 

41 723 Nano-priming: Anew 
vista for  seed 
germination and crop 
improvement 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

280.34 185.59 94.75 

 

42 725 Laboratory 
infrastructure 
development at castor 
mustard research station 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

148.81 121.93 26.88 

 

43 726 Creation of 
infrastructure facilities 
and development of 
hybrid in dual purpose 
sorghum 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

272.82 193.31 79.51 

 

44 727 Strengthening of 
Farmers Training 
Facilities and 
Demonstration Units of 
KVK 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

478.29 200.31 277.98 

 

45 728 Development and 
popularization of 
integrated farming 
system (IFS) Model for 
Rain fed Eco System 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

309.29 128.46 180.83 

 

46 730 Development of edible 
packaging film by 
utilizing fruit 
processing waste 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

45.56 25.39 20.17 

 

47 724 Establishment of 
Agrivoltaic system for 
sustainable Agricultural 
development 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

89.98 46.96 43.02 

 

48 839 Development of storage 
system to Enhance 
Shelf life of perishable 
Agricultural produce 
(potato) Utilizing Geo-
Thermal Energy 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

87.50 39.01 48.49 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
49 721 strengthening facilities 

for pesticide, residues 
analysis in agriculture 
for North Gujarat  

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

888.02 687.55 200.47 

 

50 729 Strengthening of seed 
production farm 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 981.96 268.81 

369.19 
 

 

51 778 Establishment of Bio 
fertilizer production 
unit for research & 
entrepreneurship 
development 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

236.64 45.68 190.96 

 

52 785 Biodiversity and 
sustainable 
management of white 
grub in North Gujarat 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

265.38 21.44 243.94 

 

53 786 Establishment of food 
processing line for 
research and 
entrepreneurship 
development (2019-20) 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

489.00 427.00 62.00 

 

54 808 Selection of aptamers 
against Profenofos for 
developing rapid 
sensing system 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

184.62 48.44 136.18 

 

55 758 Creation of 
infrastructure facilities 
for the high potential 
Kankrej breed of LRS, 
SDAU 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

136.00 0.00 136.00 

 

56 762 Establishment of Pallet 
Feed Mill at LRS. 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 117.00 0.00 117.00 

 

57 760 Empowerment of 
farmers and rural youth 
through hands on 
training and frontline 
demonstration on 
improved and 
innovative farm 
machineries and 
renewable energy 
technologies for 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

440.77 0.48 440.29 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
sustainable agricultural 
development 

58 765 Design and 
Development of Forced 
Convective Solar-
Biomass based Hybrid 
Drying System for on 
farm value addition of 
agricultural product. 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

39.17 0.21 38.96 

 

Junagadh Agriculture University 

59 665 Product testing for 
pesticides residue to 
promote organic 
farming and export of 
Agricultural produce 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

694.93 0.00 694.93 

 

60 756 Centre of Excellence 
for quality testing of 
cotton 

infrastructure 
& Assets 270.35 86.15 184.20 

 

61 757 Production of value 
added cow based by 
products to sustain 
Gaushalas (CBF) 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

200.00 80.53 119.47 

 

62 759 Commercial 
Exploitation of Date 
palm through Tissue 
Culture 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

116.88 62.14 54.74 

 

63 763 Strengthening of seed 
multiplication farm 
(Sagdividi farm) 
(Department of Seed 
Science & Technology) 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

46.50 34.00 12.50 

 

Navsari Agricultural University 

64 666 Establishment of centre 
of excellence on 
mushroom research at 
Dang District 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

15.00 5.56 21.51 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
65 752 Development of 

infrastructure facility 
atRegional research 
station NAU vyara for 
climate smart 
agriculture 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

250.00 0.00 250.00 

 

66 817 vegetable grafting to 
mitigate biotic and 
abiotic stress in 
vegetable crops 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

170.00 0.00 170.00 

 

67 819 Increase income and 
enrich health of tribal 
farmers of bharuch and 
narmada district 
through mashroom 
production 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 

81.00 0.00 81.00 

 

Gujarat State Agriculture Marketing Board 

68 610 Agriculture produce 
market committee 
,Dhima  (private market 
yard) 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

451.44 40.00 411.44 

 

69 612 Agriculture produce 
market committee 
,Veraval ,Dist-
Girsomnath 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

234.30 106.57 127.73 

 

70 695 Agriculture Produce 
Market Committee, 
Wav, Village &Taluka 
Wav, Dist.-
Banaskantha. 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

291.53 55.00 236.53 

 

71 711 Banas Agro Market 
Infrastructure LLP, 
Private Market Yard, 
Piluda, Dist.- 
Banaskantha 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

741.84 0.00 741.84 

 

72 709 Dhanu Agro Product 
Market Private Limited, 
Private Market Yard, 
Gundari, Dist- 
Bansakantha 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

584.12 0.00 584.12 

 



Sr. 
No 

Project 
ID 

Name of Projects 

Type of 
Project RKVY 

outlay 
2019-20 

RKVY 
Expend. 
During 
2019-20 

Proposed 
RKVY outlay 

in 2020-21 
Remarks  

Rs. In lakh 
73 710 Banas Infracon LLP, 

Agriculture Produce 
Market Committee, 
Nenava, Dist.- 
Banaskantha (Private 
Mark Yard ) 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

1612.23 30.00 1582.23 

 

74 696 Agriculture Produce 
Market Committee, 
Wav, Dist.-
Banaskantha. 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

39.48 10.00 29.48 

 

75 712 Agriculture Produce 
Market Committee, 
Sutrapada, Taluka- 
Sutrapada, Dist. 
Girsomanath 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

211.74 55.00 156.74 

 

76 697 Agriculture Produce 
Market Committee, 
Dhrangadhra, Town & 
Taluka- Dhrangadhra, 
Dist- Surendranagar 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

633.07 0.00 633.07 

 

77 755 Agriculture Market 
Produce Committee, 
Mendarada, Ta- 
Mendarda, Dis- 
Junagadh 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

125.52 100.00 25.52 

 

78 653 Proposal for 
strengthening of 
existing 46APMC 
operated soil testing 
laboratories with 
facilities of secondary 
and micro nutrients 
testing under RKVY for 
the year�2017�18 

infrastructure 
& Assets 

660.55 0.00 660.55 

 

Reg. Co. Operative 

79 837 Warehousing and 
infrastructure 
(ofGUJCOMASOL) 

Infrastructure 
& Assets 222.41 0.00 222.41 

 

 

 


